As seen above, the soil temperature under the grassed areas was appreciably cooler

than under the bare areas.

Soil Conditions

The soil observed at the USQ “Agricultural Plot” was typical of soil found across the

Toowoomba region. There are two distinct soil types in and around Toowoomba

known to locals as “red” and “black” soil. The soil at the “Agricultural Plot” was

“red” soil (see Figure 5.13), and was quite dry while testing was occurring. The soil

at USQ had far less clay content than “Tabooba”, and was visibly less dense for the

first 200 to 250 mm excavated.

  Error! Reference source not found.

  88

5.2 Modelling Result

As depicted in Chapter 3, there were a number of steps that made up the modelling

process. Results from the initial sensitivity analysis and parametric study have been

reproduced below.

5.2.1 Initial Sensitivity Analysis

Below in Table 5.5 are the results of the initial sensitivity analysis that was

conducted using the GHD MATLAB model.  The pipe length prior to input variance

was 476 m, with the initial parameter values given in Section 3.3.1.

Table 5.5. Initial model sensitivity analysis results

Parameter Varied % Varied Pipeline Length Variance

Pipe OD
+ 10% 457 m - 3.99%

- 10% 498 m + 4.68%

Pipe wall thickness
+ 10% 485 m + 1.89%

- 10% 467 m - 1.89%

Backfill (soil) thickness
+ 10% 487 m + 2.31%

- 10% 464 m - 2.52%

Water flow rate
+ 10% 524 m + 10.08%

- 10% 428 m - 10.08%

Water entry temperature
+ 10% 538 m + 13.03%

- 10% 406 m - 14.71%

Soil temperature
+ 10% 498 m + 4.62%

- 10% 456 m - 4.20%

Pipe thermal conductivity
+ 10% 469 m - 1.47%

- 10% 485 m + 1.89%

Soil thermal conductivity
+ 10% 440 m - 7.56%

- 10% 520 m + 9.24%

  Error! Reference source not found.

  89

As seen above, changes to the model inputs have varying degrees of impacts on the

required pipeline length. It can be seen that the water flow rate, water temperature

and soil thermal conductivity are the most sensitive model inputs.

5.2.2 Model Calibration

A calibrated soil thermal conductivity value was found by using the data collected

during testing at “Tabooba” (the data presented in Section 5.1.2) as inputs in the

chosen models. By initially using the GHD MATLAB model an estimate for the soil

thermal conductivity of 1.95 W/m.K was produced. This value was found by